

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DICK ANTHONY HELLER, et al.)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 22-cv-1894 DRF
)	
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, et al.)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
APPLICATION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

DICK ANTHONY HELLER

CHARLES NESBY

HELLER FOUNDATION

George L. Lyon, Jr. (D.C. Bar No. 388678)
Arsenal Attorneys
1929 Biltmore Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
202-669-0442, fax 202-483-9267
gll@arsenalattorneys.com

Matthew J. Bergstrom (D.C. Bar. No. 989706)
Arsenal Attorneys
4000 Legato Road, Suite 1100
Fairfax, VA 22033
800-819-0608
mjb@arsenalattorneys.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Dated: July 11, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

I. Plaintiffs have standing to bring this action 1

II. Plaintiffs are entitled to a preliminary injunction 2

 A. Plaintiffs are likely to prevail on the merits 3

 1. The Second Amendment 3

 2. The statutory scheme 5

 3. The challenged regulation lacks support from the nation’s historical tradition of firearms regulation and is more than a de minimis burden on armed self-defense; it thus violates the Second Amendment 11

 a. DCMR 24-2343.1 is a substantial burden on Plaintiffs’ right of armed self-defense..... 12

 b. DCMR 24-2343.1 lacks any foundation in the nation’s historical tradition of firearms regulation..... 18

 B. Plaintiffs will continue to suffer irreparably harm in the absence of preliminary relief 22

 C. The balance of equities tips overwhelmingly in plaintiffs’ favor 23

 D. An injunction is in the public interest 24

III. The court should waive the bond requirement or set a nominal bond because defendants will suffer no harm from a preliminary injunction24

IV. The court should enter final judgment for plaintiffs 26

V. Conclusion 28

Exhibit 1, Declaration of Dick Anthony Heller

Exhibit 2, Declaration of Charles Nesby

Exhibit 3, Declaration of Mark A. Briley

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aamer v. Obama,
742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 3

Ark. Best Corp. v. Carolina Freight Corp.,
60 F.Supp.2d 517 (W.D.N.C. 1999) 25

Berg v. Glen Cove City School District,
853 F.Supp. 651 (E.D.N.Y. 1994) 22

Caetano v. Massachusetts,
577 U.S. 411 (2016) 3, 4

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England,
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 22, 23

Curtis 1000, Inc. v. Suess,
24 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 1994) 26, 27

Davis v. District of Columbia,
158 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 22

**District of Columbia v. Heller*,
554 U.S. 570 (2008) passim

Doe v. Shenandoah County School Board,
737 F.Supp. 913 (W.D.Va. 1990) 22

Duncan v. Becerra,
970 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2020), *vacated and reversed en banc* (Nov. 30, 2021),
vacated and remanded sub nom, Duncan v. Bonta,
597 U.S. ___, Case No. 21-1194 (June 30, 2022) 18

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976) 22

Ezell v. Chicago,
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) 3, 4, 23

Gordon v. Holder,
721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 22, 24

***Denotes principal cases relied upon**

Heller v. District of Columbia,
670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 5, 9, 21

Heller v. District of Columbia,
801 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 4

Hoechst Diafoil Co. v. Nan Ya Plastics Corp.,
174 F.3d 41 1, 421, n.3 (4th Cir. 1999) 25

Joynes v. Lancaster,
553 F.Supp. 809 (M.D.N.C. 1982) 22

K.A. ex rel. Ayers v. Pocono Mountain Sch. Dist.,
710 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2013) 24

Konigsberg v. State Bar of California,
366 U.S., 36 (1961) 21

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555, 560 (1992) 1

McDonald v. Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010) 3

Moore v. Madigan,
702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012) *reh 'g en banc denied*,
708 F.3d 901 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 11, 23, 27

Morris v. District of Columbia,
38 F. Supp. 3d 57 (D.D.C. 2014) 26

**New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen*,
597 U.S. ___, Case No. 20-843, *slip op.* (June 23, 2022) passim

Palmer v. District of Columbia,
59 F.Supp.3d 173 (D.D.C. 2014) 4, 5

Pharm. Soc. of the State of N. Y., Inc. v. N. Y. State Dep 't of Soc Servs.,
50 F.3d 1168 (2d Cir. 1995) 25

SEC v. Dowdell,
Civil No. 3:01 cv 00116, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19980 (W.D. Va., Oct. 11 , 2002) 25

Temple Univ. v. White,
941 F.2d 201 (3d Cir. 1991), *cert. denied*, 502 U.S. 1032 (1992) 25

The Truth About Obama v. Federal Election Commission,
575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009), remanded other grounds, 130 S.Ct. 237 (2010) 3

U.S. v. Class,
930 F.3d 460, 463 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 9

Westfield High Sch. L.I.F.E. Club v. City of Westfield,
249 F. Supp.2d 98, 128 (D. Mass. 2003) 25, 26

Winter v. National Resources Defense Fund,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 3, 22

**Wrenn v. District of Columbia*,
864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017) passim

Statutes and Rules

DC Code Section 7-2501.01(12) 5

DC Code Section 7-2501.01(13)(A)(A) 10

DC Code Section 7-2501.01(18) 12

DC Code Section 7-2502.03(a)(2) 12

DC Code Section 7-2506.01(3) 10

DC Code Section 7-2509.02 6

DC Code Section 7-2509.07(a) 6

DC Code Section 7-2509.07(b)(1) 9

DC Code Section 7-2509.07(b)(2) 9

DC Code Section 7-2509.07(b)(3) 9

DC Code Section 7-2509.09.10(a)(1) 12

DC Code Section 7-2509.09.11(2) 9

DC Code Section 7-2707.06(a) 12

DC Code Section 22-3571.01(b)(4) 12

DC Code Section 22-4504(a) 5

DC Code Section 22-4506(a) 5

DCMR 24-2343.1 passim

DCMR 24-2343.2 10

DCMR 24-2344.1 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a) 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c) 24, 25

Militia Act of 1792 (May 8, 1792) 18

U.S. Const. Amend. II passim

Other authorities

1 A New and Complete Law Dictionary (1771) 3

1 Dictionary of the English Language 107 (4th ed.) 3

Ayoob, *5 Gun Fighting Myths Debunked by Massad Ayoob*, Personal Defense World (October 14, 2014), available at <https://www.personaldefenseworld.com/2014/10/5-gunfighting-myths-debunked-massad-ayoob/> 14, 15

Ayoob, *A Sad And Meaningful Anniversary*, Backwoods Home Magazine (April 11, 2016), available at <https://www.backwoodshome.com/blogs/MassadAyoob/a-sad-and-meaningful-anniversary/> 16

Ayoob, *Lead and diamonds: the Richmond jewelry store shootout. (The Ayoob Files)* (2003), available at [https://www.thefreelibrary.com/Lead+and+diamonds%3A+the+Richmond+jewelry+store+shootout.+\(The+Ayoob...-a099130342](https://www.thefreelibrary.com/Lead+and+diamonds%3A+the+Richmond+jewelry+store+shootout.+(The+Ayoob...-a099130342) 17

Ayoob, *Shot 15 Times: The Brian Murphy Story*, American Handgunner (2018), available at <https://americanhandgunner.com/our-experts/shot-15-times-the-brian-murphy-story/> 15

Concealed Carry Corner: Small Guns – The Good, The Bad and the Ugly, The Firearms Blog (November 19, 2019), available at <https://www.thefirearmblog.com/blog/2019/11/21/concealed-carry-corner-micro-guns-the-get-to-my-gun-gun/> 12

FBI, *Officer Involved Shooting*, available at <https://info.publicintelligence.net/FBIAAROfficerShooting.pdf> 15

Fitzpatrick, *The Best Concealed Carry Handguns in 2021*, American Firearms (January 29, 2021), available at <https://www.americanfirearms.org/best-concealed-carry-guns/> 12, 13

Johnston, *Wolfpack-Multiple Assailants*, Police Law Enforcement Solutions (November 1, 1996), available at <https://www.policemag.com/338649/wolf-pack-multiple-assailants#:~:text=There%20is%20considerable%20empirical%20evidence%20to%20support%20the,can%20result%20in%20serious%20bodily%20injury%20or%20av%20death> 17

Mireles, *FBI Miami Firefight: Five Minutes that Changed the Bureau* (2017) 15

MPD General Order RAR-901.01 (June 12, 2008) 18

MPD Response to FOIA Request, 2019-FOIA-05038 6

Notice of Emergency and Proposed Rulemaking,
N0050304, 61 DRC 11519 (October 31, 2014) 10

Notice of Final Rulemaking,
N0054222, 62 DCR 9781 (July 17, 2015) 11

Notice of Second Emergency And Proposed Rulemaking,
N0051986, 62 DCR 2803 (March 6, 2015) 11

Purkiss, *Locked Back, Lessons from Jared Reston’s Gun Fight – Shot 7 Times & Still Won* (December 20, 2017), available at <https://lockedback.com/lessons-jared-restons-gunfight-shot-7-times-still-won/> 14

Ramirez, *DC residents trying to obtain concealed carry permits seeing lengthy delays* (October 1, 2021), available at <https://www.fox5dc.com/news/dc-residents-trying-to-obtain-concealed-carry-permits-seeing-lengthy-delays> 6

Reston, *Winning an Armed Encounter* (December 4, 2017), available at <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=jIx0Y25aTfU> 16

Samson, *4 arrested, including 15-year-old, for brutal attack on Chinese PhD student near UW-Madison*, Yahoo News (June 21, 2022), available at https://news.yahoo.com/4-arrested-including-15-old-174154164.html?fr=sycsrp_catchall 17

Than, *Gunshot Wound Head Trauma* (undated), available at <https://www.aans.org/en/Patients/Neurosurgical-Conditions-and-Treatments/Gunshot-Wound-Head-Trauma> 16

Top Smallest Pistols on Brownells (April 27, 2022), available at <https://thegunzone.com/top-smallest-pistols-on-brownells/> 13

Wallace, *Shots Fired: Jared Reston Survival and Gear*, Recoil Magazine (December 6, 2019), available at <https://www.recoilweb.com/shots-fired-jared-reston-survival-gear-154993.html> ... 14

Willmus, *Why Shotguns Have Plugs (Plus the laws you need to know)*, Backfire (November 3, 2021), available at <https://backfire.tv/why-shotguns-have-plugs/#:~:text=Plugs%20are%20used%20in%20shotguns%20to%20limit%20the,varies%20depending%20on%20the%20gauge%20and%20magazine%20length> 19, 20

Whitaker v. District of Columbia Concealed Pistol License Review Board, Case No. 21-1545, Petition for Writ of Certiorari (June 7, 2022) 6
